Deduct debt on operating and financial leases (IFRS 16) (349.2) (341.7) (340.4)

Capitalised borrowing costs 13.0 16.0 14.3

Accrued interests and others (6.3) (8.7) (23.5)

Gross financial debt (a) 2,193.5 2,290.2 2,121.9

Cash management financial assets as per balance sheet 2.3 2.5 2.8

Cash and cash equivalents as per balance sheet 726.1 437.1 869.2

Gross cash (b) 728.4 439.6 872.0

Consolidated net debt (a) - (b) 1,465.1 1,850.7 1,249.9

Net debt in discontinued activities 0.4 - 1.0

Unconsolidated net debt - (8.4) -

Published net debt excluding IFRS 16  1,465.5 1,842.3 1,250.9

Pro forma EBITDA excluding IFRS 16 404.3 468.8 470.5

Leverage excluding IFRS 16 3.6x 3.9x 2.7x

Add debt on operating and financial leases – continued activities 349.2 341.7 340.4.
Add debt on operating and financial leases – discontinued activities - 7.6 -

Net debt including IFRS 16 1,814.7 2,191.6 1,591.3.

Pro forma EBITDA including IFRS 16 475.5 556.3 555.2.
Leverage including IFRS 16 3.8x 3.9x 2.9x.

18

Cash Flow statement – Management accounts

In millions of euros

H1 2020
excl. IFRS 16

IFRS 16
impacts

H1 2020
incl. IFRS 16

 H1 2019
excl. IFRS 16

EBITA 91.0 2.3 93.3  156.3

Depreciation 25.3 68.9 94.2  26.9

Capex (26.5) - (26.5)  (20.2)

Change in Working Capital and Provisions (197.0) (0.3) (197.3)  (460.9)

Operating Cash Flow  (107.3) 70.9 (36.4)  (297.9)

Taxes paid (32.6) - (32.6)  (34.6)

Net interest paid (45.2) (3.9) (49.1)  (32.5)

Restructuring and discontinued operations (2.3) (0.1) (2.1)  (17.2)

Free Cash Flow (187.3) 67.2 (120.1)  (382.1)

Acquisitions & disposals  (28.3)  1.7  (26.6)   (45.5)

Dividends - - -  (63.8)

FX impacts 0.4 1.3 1.8  0.6

Other 0.5 (79.0) (78.5)  (2.4)

Change in net debt (214.7) (8.8) (223.5)  (493.2)

Cost of bank debt facilities

The table below presents the costs of bank facilities currently in place (€600 million term loan and €600 million

revolving credit facility). These costs are margins added to EURIBOR (or any other applicable base rate) and vary

with year-end leverage ratio. In addition, a utilisation fee ranging from 0.10% p.a. to 0.40% p.a. applies to the

revolving credit facility.

Leverage ratio  Term loan RCF

Higher than 4.0x 2.250% 1.950%

Higher than 3.5x up to 4.0x 2.000% 1.600%

Higher than 3.0x up to 3.5x 1.700% 1.300%